

No. 23-344

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
APPLE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF NETCHOICE AND  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESS MIERS  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS  
1390 Chain Bridge Road  
#A108  
McLean, VA 22101  
(703) 727-9412

CARL M. SZABO  
*Counsel of Record*  
NETCHOICE  
1401 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
(443) 254-6330  
cszabo@netchoice.org

October 30, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S FAULTY REASONING NEGATED KEY EVIDENCE THAT APPLE'S ANTI-STEERING PROVISION IS PROCOMPETITIVE .....	7
II. THE PANEL'S NEW RULE NEGATES PUBLIC POLICY RATIONALES BEARING ON WHETHER A UCL CLAIM CAN SURVIVE THE FAILURE OF A PARALLEL ANTITRUST CLAIM.....	11
III. THE PANEL'S NEW RULE NEGATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT BEARING ON WHETHER A UCL CLAIM CAN SURVIVE THE FAILURE OF A PARALLEL ANTITRUST CLAIM.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001).....	3
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	6-9
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6, 17
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	18
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	2, 5, 6, 12, 16, 17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	6, 17
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Epic Advantages of Freemium (And 3 Roadblocks), Topylne (Oct. 10, 2022) (last accessed Oct. 15, 2023) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Apple, App Store Review Guidelines, Business, In-App Payments 3.1.1 (last visited Oct. 15, 2023) .....	3, 4, 8, 10
Apple, Using the Freemium Model (last visited Oct. 15, 2023).....	5, 13
Braden Newell, <i>Here’s why Apple’s App Store is better than Google’s Play Store</i> , MobileSyrup (Mar. 6, 2023).....	13
Harding Mazzotti LLP, <i>Car Safety: Which Cars are the Safest, &amp; Which Cars are the Least Safe?</i> (last accessed Oct. 15, 2023) .....	12
Vineet Kumar, <i>Making “Freemium” Work</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. Magazine (2014) (last accessed October 15, 2023).....	5, 13, 14
Volvo, <i>“What If Feeling Safe Can Make You Feel Truly Free”</i> (last accessed Oct. 15, 2023) .....	12
